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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 28, 2014

OR

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 001-33076

WILLDAN GROUP, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)
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Delaware 14-195112
(State or other Jurisdiction of (IRS Employer Identification No.)
Incorporation or Organization)

2401 East Katella Avenue, Suite 300
Anaheim, California 92806
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

Registrant s Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (800) 424-9144

Not Applicable

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report).

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject

to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or

for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See definitions of large accelerated filer,  accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer o
Non-accelerated filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company x

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of May 6, 2014, there were 7,401,784 shares of common stock, $0.01 par value per share, of Willdan Group, Inc. issued and outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

Current assets:

WILLDAN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash of $0 and $5,000,000 at March 28, 2014

and December 27, 2013, respectively $
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $449,000 and $385,000 at

March 28, 2014 and December 27, 2013, respectively

Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts

Other receivables

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Total current assets

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net

Other assets

Deferred income taxes, net of current portion

Total assets $
Liabilities and Stockholders Equity

Current liabilities:

Excess of outstanding checks over bank balance $

Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities

Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts
Current portion of notes payable

Current portion of capital lease obligations

Current portion of deferred income taxes

Total current liabilities

Capital lease obligations, less current portion

Deferred lease obligations

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and

outstanding

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 40,000,000 shares authorized: 7,402,000 and 7,375,000
shares issued and outstanding at March 28, 2014 and December 27, 2013, respectively

March 28,
2014
(unaudited)

12,656,000

10,791,000
10,728,000
350,000
1,900,000
36,425,000

666,000
648,000
3,688,000
41,427,000

2,106,000
3,576,000
7,324,000
2,479,000
319,000
124,000
3,688,000
19,616,000

96,000

73,000
19,785,000

74,000

December 27,
2013

8,134,000

13,167,000
9,635,000
212,000
2,377,000
33,525,000

691,000
333,000
3,688,000
38,237,000

1,473,000
3,957,000
5,808,000
2,247,000
517,000
129,000
3,688,000
17,819,000

85,000

120,000
18,024,000

74,000
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Additional paid-in capital 34,768,000 34,654,000
Accumulated deficit (13,200,000) (14,515,000)
Total stockholders equity 21,642,000 20,213,000
Total liabilities and stockholders equity $ 41,427,000 $ 38,237,000

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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WILLDAN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

Contract revenue

Direct costs of contract revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization
shown separately below):

Salaries and wages

Subconsultant services and other direct costs

Total direct costs of contract revenue

General and administrative expenses:

Salaries and wages, payroll taxes and employee benefits
Facilities and facilities related

Stock-based compensation

Lease abandonment, net

Depreciation and amortization

Other

Total general and administrative expenses

Income from operations

Equity:

Common stock

Additional paid-in capital

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)
Accumulated deficit

Total equity attributable to stockholders of Arena

Equity attributable to noncontrolling interest in consolidated
variable interest entity

Total equity

Total liabilities and equity

Three Months Ended
March 28, March 29,
2014 2013
$ 22,686,000 $ 21,385,000
6,202,000 5,843,000
6,996,000 6,191,000
13,198,000 12,034,000
4,918,000 5,538,000
1,062,000 1,188,000
41,000 50,000
13,000
103,000 149,000
2,052,000 1,956,000
8,176,000 8,894,000
1,312,000 457,000
24
1,439,745
867
(1,437,308 )
3,328
749
4,077
$ 210,248 $

24
1,430,917
1,179 )
(1,376,220)
53,542

0
53,542
256,792

I'The balance sheet data at December 31, 2015, has been derived from audited financial statements at that date. It does
not include, however, all of the information and notes required by US generally accepted accounting principles for

complete financial statements.

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ARENA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Revenues:

Net product sales

Other Eisai collaboration revenue
Toll manufacturing

Other collaboration revenue
Total revenues

Operating Costs and Expenses:
Cost of product sales

Cost of toll manufacturing
Research and development
General and administrative
Restructuring charges

Total operating costs and expenses

Three months

ended

September 30,

2016 2015

$3,323 $4,884
12,954 2,065
1,228 1,463
1,737 726
19,242 9,138
882 1,635
1,930 1,584
17,466 22,072
8,590 9,028
231 0
29,099 34,319

Nine months

ended

September 30,

2016 2015

$11,104 $15,787
18,155 17,414
3,276 3,199
6,066 4,175
38,601 30,575
4,161 6,129
4,876 3,798
54,514 68,241
23,979 26,311
6,346 0



