Willdan Group, Inc. Form 10-Q May 08, 2014 Table of Contents

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# **FORM 10-Q**

# x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 28, 2014

OR

# • TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 001-33076

# WILLDAN GROUP, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

2

## Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Delaware

(State or other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization)

2401 East Katella Avenue, Suite 300 Anaheim, California (Address of principal executive offices) 14-195112 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

**92806** (Zip code)

Registrant s Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (800) 424-9144

#### Not Applicable

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report).

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company x

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of May 6, 2014, there were 7,401,784 shares of common stock, \$0.01 par value per share, of Willdan Group, Inc. issued and outstanding.

Table of Contents

### WILLDAN GROUP, INC. FORM 10-Q QUARTERLY REPORT

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION	Page 2
Item 1. Financial Statements	2
Item 2. Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	12
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	20
Item 4. Controls and Procedures	20
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION	20
Item 1. Legal Proceedings	20
Item 1A. Risk Factors	21
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	21
Item 3. Defaults upon Senior Securities	21
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures	21
Item 5. Other Information	21
Item 6. Exhibits	22

1

#### Table of Contents

#### PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

#### WILLDAN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

#### CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

		March 28, 2014 (unaudited)		December 27, 2013
Assets Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash of \$0 and \$5,000,000 at March 28, 2014				
and December 27, 2013, respectively	\$	12,656,000	\$	8,134,000
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$449,000 and \$385,000 at	Ψ	12,050,000	Ψ	0,154,000
March 28, 2014 and December 27, 2013, respectively		10,791,000		13,167,000
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts		10,728,000		9,635,000
Other receivables		350,000		212,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		1,900,000		2,377,000
Total current assets		36,425,000		33,525,000
		,,		,,
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net		666,000		691,000
Other assets		648,000		333,000
Deferred income taxes, net of current portion		3,688,000		3,688,000
Total assets	\$	41,427,000	\$	38,237,000
Liabilities and Stockholders Equity				
Current liabilities:				
Excess of outstanding checks over bank balance	\$	2,106,000	\$	1,473,000
Accounts payable		3,576,000		3,957,000
Accrued liabilities		7,324,000		5,808,000
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts		2,479,000		2,247,000
Current portion of notes payable		319,000		517,000
Current portion of capital lease obligations		124,000		129,000
Current portion of deferred income taxes		3,688,000		3,688,000
Total current liabilities		19,616,000		17,819,000
Capital lease obligations, less current portion		96,000		85,000
Deferred lease obligations		73,000		120,000
Total liabilities		19,785,000		18,024,000
Commitments and contingencies				
Stockholders equity:				
Preferred stock, \$0.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding				
Common stock \$0.01 per value, 40.000,000 shares outhorized; 7.402,000 and 7.375,000				

Common stock, \$0.01 par value, 40,000,000 shares authorized: 7,402,000 and 7,375,000 shares issued and outstanding at March 28, 2014 and December 27, 2013, respectively

74,000

74,000

## Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Additional paid-in capital	34,768,000	34,654,000
Accumulated deficit	(13,200,000)	(14,515,000)
Total stockholders equity	21,642,000	20,213,000
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$ 41,427,000 \$	38,237,000

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

#### Table of Contents

#### WILLDAN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended March 28, March 29, 2014 2013			
Contract revenue	\$ 22,686,000	\$	21,385,000	0
Direct costs of contract revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below):				
Salaries and wages	6,202,000		5,843,00	
Subconsultant services and other direct costs	6,996,000		6,191,00	
Total direct costs of contract revenue	13,198,000		12,034,000	)
General and administrative expenses:				
Salaries and wages, payroll taxes and employee benefits	4,918,000	5,538,000		0
Facilities and facilities related	1,062,000		1,188,00	
Stock-based compensation	41,000		50,000	
Lease abandonment, net			13,00	
Depreciation and amortization	103,000		149,00	
Other	2,052,000		1,956,00	
Total general and administrative expenses	8,176,000	8,894,000		
Income from operations	1,312,000		457,000	J
Equity:				
Common stock	24			24
Additional paid-in capital	1,439,745			1,430,917
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	867			(1,179)
Accumulated deficit	(1,437,308)			(1,376,220)
Total equity attributable to stockholders of Arena	3,328			53,542
Equity attributable to noncontrolling interest in consolidated	0,020			00,012
variable interest entity	749			0
Total equity	4,077			53,542
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 210,248	9	5	256,792

<sup>1</sup>The balance sheet data at December 31, 2015, has been derived from audited financial statements at that date. It does not include, however, all of the information and notes required by US generally accepted accounting principles for complete financial statements.

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

## ARENA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(In thousands, except per share data)

### (Unaudited)

	Three months ended September 30, 2016 2015		Nine mor ended Septembe 2016		
Revenues:	2010	2010	2010	2010	
Net product sales	\$3,323	\$4,884	\$11,104	\$15,787	
Other Eisai collaboration revenue	12,954	2,065	18,155	7,414	
Toll manufacturing	1,228	1,463	3,276	3,199	
Other collaboration revenue	1,737	726	6,066	4,175	
Total revenues	19,242	9,138	38,601	30,575	
Operating Costs and Expenses:					
Cost of product sales	882	1,635	4,161	6,129	
Cost of toll manufacturing	1,930	1,584	4,876	3,798	
Research and development	17,466	22,072	54,514	68,241	
General and administrative	8,590	9,028	23,979	26,311	
Restructuring charges	231	0	6,346	0	
Total operating costs and expenses	29,099	34,319			